
 
CITY OF BEAUFORT 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
1911 BOUNDARY STREET 

BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA 29902 
(843) 525-7011 

AGENDA 
 

City of Beaufort 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Monday, February 24, 2020, 5:30 P.M. 

City Hall Council Chambers – 1911 Boundary Street 
Beaufort, South Carolina 

 
STATEMENT OF MEDIA NOTIFICATION: “In accordance with South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, 
Section 30-4-80(d), as amended, all local media were duly notified of the time, date, place, and agenda of this 
meeting.” 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
I.      Call to Order 
 
II. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
III. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT COMPLIANCE 

 
Public Notification of the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting has been published in compliance with 
the Freedom of Information Act requirements. 

 
IV. Review of Minutes 
 

A. Minutes of the September 23, 2019 Meeting 
 
V. Review of Projects 
 

A. 709 Greene Street, identified as District R120, Tax Map 4, Parcel 218, Variance 
 
Applicant:  Denise L. Savage, Savage Beast Productions, LLC (ZB20-01) 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to the minimum lot size permitted in the T4-HN zone 
in order to subdivide a parcel in the original 1969 National Landmark district into two non-
confirming lots. 

 
VI.  Discussion 
 
VII. Adjournment 
 
Note: A project will not be reviewed if the applicant or a representative is not present at the meeting. 
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A meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was held on September 23, 2019 at 5:30 p.m. 
in City Hall Council Chambers, 1911 Boundary Street. In attendance were Chairman Josh 
Gibson, board members Nigel Stroud and Tim Wood, and Joan Furlong and David 
Prichard, City of Beaufort staff. Board members Joe Noll and Jody Caron were absent.  
 
In accordance with the South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, Section 30-4-80(d) as 
amended, all local media were duly notified of the time, date, place, and agenda of this 
meeting. 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Chairman Gibson called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. and led the Pledge of 
Allegiance. He read the notice of compliance with the requirements of the Freedom of 
Information Act.  
 
MINUTES 
Chairman Gibson made a motion, second by Mr. Stroud, to approve the minutes of the 
March 11, 2019 ZBOA meeting. The motion to approve the minutes as submitted 
passed unanimously. 
 
Chairman Gibson reviewed the procedure at ZBOA meetings.  
 
REVIEW OF PROJECTS 
2308 SIMMS STREET, identified as District R120, Tax Map 3, Parcel 837 
Variance 
Applicant: Patrick McMichael (ZB19-02) 
The applicant is requesting a rear setback variance in order to construct a single-family 
dwelling. 
 
Joan Furlong, a senior planner for the City of Beaufort, read the summary about the 
application from the staff report. The applicant would like to save a 52” live oak on the 
property, but doing so would require a rear setback variance.  
 
Ms. Furlong enumerated staff’s opinions on the findings the board needs to make to 
approve this variance application: 

1. Exceptional and extraordinary conditions are attached to the property: Ms. 
Furlong said there is 52” live oak on the property. The size and type of tree 
qualify it to be a landmark tree, per the Beaufort Code. It also contributes to the 
minimum number and type of tree required by the code, she said. The applicant 
could get a permit to remove the tree by right and would not be required to 
mitigate. This application is not subject to the preservation of landmark trees, 
Ms. Furlong said. The size and location of the tree make the property too small 
for viable development, so the applicant has submitted a design to save the tree, 
but it would require the setback variance.  
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2. Conditions don’t apply to other properties in the vicinity: The lot is one of 6 
previously subdivided lots. There are no similar trees on the other lots, Ms. 
Furlong said.  

3. Conditions are not the result of the applicant’s own actions: The tree predates 
the applicant’s ownership of the site and of development in this part of the city, 
Ms. Furlong said.  

4. Granting the variance would not conflict with the Civic Master Plan, the 
Comprehensive Plan, or the purpose and intent of the Beaufort Code: Ms. 
Furlong said granting the variance would not conflict with the city’s plans or the 
code.  

5. Application of the ordinance is an unreasonable restriction on the utilization of 
the property: Following the code wouldn't prevent or hinder the development of 
the property, Ms. Furlong said. Without the variance, the applicant could not 
develop the property without removing the landmark tree, but the applicant 
prefers to preserve it. He has had the live oak assessed by a certified arborist, 
though he was not obliged to do so, she said. There are no structural roots that 
would be affected by development, Ms. Furlong said, and the arborist 
recommended 6’ of clearance between the buttress roots and new construction, 
which is reflected in the applicant’s plan. 

6. Granting the variance would not be a detriment to adjacent property and the 
public good: Construction would be similar to the development on the adjacent 
properties, so staff feels granting the variance would not have any substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or the public good.  

 
If there were a way to provide for future protection of the tree, Ms. Furlong said, such 
as a deed restriction, staff would recommend that, in addition to granting the variance.  
 
Mr. McMichael, the applicant, told Mr. Stroud he could build something on the property 
without the variance, but it wouldn't be the same size as the other houses he’s 
developed, and it wouldn't be economically viable. He thinks a restriction on a future 
owner’s ability to cut the live oak down would affect the property’s resale value.  
 
Chairman Gibson said he didn’t think the protection for the tree that staff suggested 
would be the ZBOA’s purview. Mr. Prichard said if the reason for the variance is to 
protect a landmark tree, the city could expect it be protected unless it became a hazard. 
The city would like it protected, and Mr. McMichael could put that protection in the 
deed if he were to sell the property, he said.  
 
Chairman Gibson said he doesn’t know enough about the city’s tree code. Mr. Prichard 
said this is a residential, so the tree could come down now. Specimen and landmark 
trees aren’t protected in residential areas, he said.  
 
Mr. Wood said he is “all for saving as many healthy trees” as possible. No one is 
complaining about this variance application, the proposed house fits into the 
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development, and he’d rather grant the variance than see the tree come down, he said.  
 
Mr. Prichard said staff supports the variance and felt that a guarantee that the tree 
remain would be something the board could add.  
 
There was general discussion about a deed restriction on future tree removal.  
 
Mr. Stroud made a motion to approve the variance as proposed. Mr. Wood seconded 
the motion. The motion passed unanimously.  
 
There being no further business to come before the board, Chairman Gibson made a 
motion to adjourn, and the meeting ended at 5:52 p.m. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

709 Greene Street 
PIN R120 004 0000 0218 0000 

Applicant:  Savage Beast Productions, LLC, Denise Savage, Owner 
The applicant is requesting a variance to the minimum lot size. 



U:\Planning Inbox\20200113_Greene Street_709_Variance\20200113_Greene Street_709_Variance_ZBOA_20200224 

 

 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
 Staff Report  
 From the Department of Community and Economic Development 

     24 February 2020 

1 SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
The applicant is seeking a variance to the minimum lot size permitted in the T4-HN zone in order to 
subdivide a parcel in the original 1969 National Historic Landmark district into two nonconforming lots.  

2 FACTS 

Property Address: 709 Greene Street 
Parcel ID: R120 004 000 0218 0000   
Case Number: ZB 20-01 
Applicant: Savage Beast Productions, LLC, Denise Savage, Owner      
Type of Request: Variance to subdivision requirements   
Zoning: T4-HN  
Use: Residential  
 
District Development Standards for T4-HN:  
• Minimum Lot Size: 4,000 SF 
• Setback requirements – Primary Structure:  

 Front – average prevailing setback on block  
 Rear setback – 15’ minimum  
 Side Interior – 6’ 
 Side Corner/Alley – 5’ min., no max. 

• Frontage Build out: 75% Max. 
• Impervious Surface Coverage: 55% maximum for rooftops, additional 10% allowed 
• Permitted Uses: Single Family Dwelling, or Two- or Three-Unit Dwelling is permitted by 

right in the T4-HN zoning classification.  
 
Background:                     
The property is located within the Historic Preservation Neighborhood District. It is a narrow 
rectangular lot that is approximately 0.18 acres or 7,721.20 square feet.  
 
The property was formerly addressed as 1007 Scott Street but was changed to 709 Greene Street 
sometime between 2016 and 2018. 
 



U:\Planning Inbox\20200113_Greene Street_709_Variance\20200113_Greene Street_709_Variance_ZBOA_20200224 

 

1007 Scott Street was listed on the 1969 National Historic Landmark District list.  

 

Subdivision of any property on the original 1969 National Historic Landmark District nomination is not 
permitted as per Section 9.9.2. Minor Subdivision D.3. Exceptions of The Beaufort Code.  

 

However, variance requests may be made per Section 9.14 Variance. 

 

CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF VARIANCES [§9.14.2 F]:  A variance may be granted by the ZBOA if it 
concludes that the strict enforcement of any design and performance standard would result in 
unnecessary hardship to the applicant, and that by granting the variance, the spirit of the Code will be 
observed, the public welfare and safety will not be diminished, and substantial justice will be done.  

 

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship only when the ZBOA makes 
and explains in writing the following findings:  

 

(1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property. 

(2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.  

(3) The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.  

(4) Granting the variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan, the 
Civic Master Plan, nor with the purposes and intent of the code.  

(5) The application of the conditions of the code to this property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the use of the property.  

(6) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or 
the public good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.   

3 STAFF ASSESSMENT  

 
1. There are no extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property.  

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.  

3. The conditions are not a result of the applicant’s own actions.  

4. Granting the variance would not substantially conflict the Comprehensive Plan, the Civic 
Master Plan, nor but does conflict with the purposes and intent of the code.  

5. The application of the conditions of the code to this property would does not effectively 
prohibit or unreasonably restrict the use of the property.  

6. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or 
the public good, and the character of the zone will not be harmed.   
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4 STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Given that 5 of the criteria for granting a variance have not been met; and  

Given that the enforcement of the standards set forth in the Beaufort Development Code would not 
result in unnecessary hardship to the applicant; 

Therefore, staff does not recommend granting the variance.  
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